

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION – MERCER COUNTY
DOCKET NO. MER-L-1797-22

CIVIL ACTION
CBLP ACTION

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT
UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE**

Anthony J. Zarillo, Jr., Attorney ID No. 35231989
Jeffrey M. Beyer, Attorney ID No. 08462007
RIKER DANZIG LLP
Headquarters Plaza
One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981
(973) 538-0800

Jeremiah J. Anderson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
845 Texas Avenue, 24th Floor
Houston, TX 77002-2906
(713) 571-9191

Brian D. Schmalzbach (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathryn M. Barber (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219-3916
(804) 775-1000

Attorneys for Defendant American Petroleum Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP statute applies to its domiciliary API.	2
II. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP statute bars the State’s claims against API.....	5
A. The State’s claims arises from speech protected by the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act.....	5
B. The State cannot establish a likelihood of success on the merits of its claim.....	7
C. API is entitled to fees incurred in defending against this lawsuit.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Studies Ass’n v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Bikkina v. Mahadevan</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	7
<i>Boyko v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 08-2214, 2009 WL 5194431 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2009).....	9
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	7-8
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	4
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Close It! Title Servs., Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021)	6
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 234 N.J. 23 (2018)	2
<i>Diamond Ranch Acad., Inc. v. Filer</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2015)	4
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	8
<i>GOLO, LLC v. Higher Health Network, LLC</i> , No.: 3:18-cv-2434, 2019 WL 446251 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019)	4
<i>Highgate Hotels, L.P. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. A-0661-21, 2023 WL 3047460 (N.J. App. Div. Apr. 24, 2023).....	2
<i>Joaquin v. Lonstein Law Office, P.C.</i> , No. CV158194MASDEA, 2017 WL 2784708 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017).....	9

Lebegern v. Forman,
471 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2006).....2

LoBiondo v. Schwartz,
199 N.J. 62 (2009)3

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....8

McCarrell v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.,
227 N.J. 569 (2017)2

Miller v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 14-4076, 2015 WL 3965608 (D.N.J. June 29, 2015)3

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Jeffers,
381 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 2005)2

O’Gara v. Binkley,
384 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Tex. 2019)4

Prof’l Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....8

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l,
302 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 6-7

Saudi Am. Pub. Relations Affairs Comm. v. Inst. for Gulf Affairs,
242 A.3d 602 (D.C. 2020) 5-6

P.V. ex rel. TV v. Camp Jaycee,
197 N.J. 132 (2008)2, 3

Underground Sols., Inc. v. Palermo,
41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014)4

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....8

Walker v. FedEx Office & Print Servs., Inc.,
123 A.3d 160 (D.C. 2015)1

Statutes

D.C. Code §§ 16-5501, *et seq.*1, 5, 6

D.C. Code § 16-5502, *et seq.*3, 5, 9

D.C. Code § 16-5504(a).....1, 9

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-2.....8

Other Authorities

N.J. Ct. R. 4:5-27

N.J. Ct. R. 4:6-21
